FIRST LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

SECOND SESSION

SINGAPORE 7th SEPTEMBER, 1956

10.00 a.m.

No. 4

10

NOTICES OF MOTIONS

1. The Financial Secretary to move-

(Governor's recommendation or consent to be signified)

That this Assembly resolves that the sum of \$4,308,250 shall be supplied to the Government under the heads of expenditure and for the services specified in the Schedule contained in Sessional Paper No. Cmd. 43 of 1956.

2. The Financial Secretary to move—

(Governor's recommendation or consent to be signified)

That this Assembly resolves that the sum of \$3,410,926 shall be supplied to the Government under the heads of expenditure and for the services specified in Schedule B contained in Sessional Paper No. Cmd. 44 of 1956.

3. The Financial Secretary to move—

That this Assembly, pursuant to the provisions of subsection (1) of section 2 of the Governor's Powers Delegation Ordinance (Chapter 51), resolves that the power vested in the Governor by subsection (1) of section 5 of the Federation of Malaya Export Duties Collection Ordinance (Chapter 163) may in future be exercised by the Financial Secretary.

4. The Financial Secretary to move—

That this Assembly, pursuant to subsection (1) of section 106 of the Income Tax Ordinance (Cap. 166), resolves that the Port Swettenham and Malacca Mercantile Marine Funds be added to the First Schedule to the said Ordinance.

5. The Financial Secretary to move—

That this Assembly, pursuant to subsection (1) of section 106 of the Income Tax Ordinance (Cap. 166), resolves that the Tin Industry (Research and Development) Board be added to the First Schedule to the said Ordinance.

6. The Assistant Minister for Labour and Welfare to move—

That this Assembly, pursuant to subsection (3) of section 30 of the Women and Girls' Protection Ordinance (Chapter 126), resolves that the Women and Girls' Protection (Places of Safety—Amendment) Rules, 1956, made on the 22nd day of June, 1956, and published as Notification No. S 196 in the *Gazette* Supplement No. 46 of the 29th June, 1956, as contained in Sessional Paper No. S.L. 23 of 1956, be approved.

7. The Minister for Commerce and Industry to move—

That this Assembly, in accordance with subsection (2) of section 490 of the Merchant Shipping Ordinance (Chapter 207), resolves that the Merchant Shipping (Passenger Certificate Partial Survey Fees) (Amendment) Rules, 1956, published as Notification No. S 224 in the *Gazette* Supplement No. 55 dated 17th August, 1956, as contained in Sessional Paper No. S.L. 24 of 1956, be approved.

8. The Assistant Minister for Local Government, Lands and Housing to move—

That this Assembly, in accordance with subsection (2) of section 29 of the Registration of Deeds Ordinance (Chapter 255), resolves that the Registration of Deeds (Amendment) Rules, 1956, made by the Minister for Local Government, Lands and Housing on the 15th day of August, 1956, and published as Notification No. S 226 in the *Gazette* Supplement No. 55 of 17th August, 1956, as contained in Sessional Paper No. SL. 25 of 1956, be approved.